
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 1 March 2019
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 19 February 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 1 March 2019

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 1, CANADA WATER RETAIL PARK, 
SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 2XU

1 - 43

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHANDNI RESTAURANT, 134A THURLOW 
PARK ROAD, LONDON SE21 8HN

44 - 92

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  19 February 2019



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Unit 1, Canada Water Retail 
Park, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 2XU

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rotherhithe

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application submitted by 
Venue Lab Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Unit 1, Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey 
Quays Road, London SE16 2XU.

2. Notes:

a) The application was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
is for a premises licence. The application is subject to representations and is 
therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 20 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report in Appendices B and C. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance

1
Agenda Item 5



 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 21 December 2018 Venue Lab Limited applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Unit 1, Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays 
Road, London SE16 2XU.

9. The application is summarised as follows: 

The provision of plays, films, indoor sporting events, boxing or wrestling 
entertainment, live music, recorded music, performances of dance, anything similar 
to  live music, recorded music and performances of dance:

 Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 01:00 the following day
 Sunday: 08:00 to 00:00 (midnight)

The provision of late night refreshment:

 Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00 the following day
 Sunday; 23:00 to 00:00  

The ales of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises:

 Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 01:00 the following day
 Sunday: 08:00 to 00:00  

Opening hours

 Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 01:00 the following day
 Sunday: 08:00 to 00:00  

2



Non standard timings as follows:

 That on New Year’s Eve licensable activities shall also be permitted between 
the end of hours permitted for licensable activities on New Year’s Eve until the 
start of hours permitted for licensable activities on New year’s Day.

10. The intended operation of the premises is stated in the application as follows:

“The premises will operate as a multi functional events space and 
entertainment venue with a maximum capacity of 1,500 people in line with 
granted planning permission. Flexibility is required to market the premises for 
different types of events.”

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application then the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application is attached to this report as appendix A.  

Designated premises supervisor

12. The proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Rebecca Blatter.

Representations from responsible authorities 

13. Representations have been submitted by this council’s environmental protection 
team, the Metropolitan Police Service and this council’s licensing responsible 
authority. 

14. The environmental protection team’s representation has been submitted in respect of 
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. The representation is 
concerned with the proximity of the premises to local residents, the dispersal of the 
proposed 1500 patrons from the premises and the cumulative impact that the 
proposed operation of the premises, and the existing operation of the neighbouring 
‘Paintworks’ and ‘Hawkers House’ ve
[...]
ive music and recorded music can become licensable in on-licensed premises if the 
licensing authority removes the effect of deregulation following a licence review 
(‘licence review mechanism’).

29. The showing of films has not been deregulated.

Map

30. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D. 
The following licensed premises are also shown on the map and provide licensable 
activities as stated:

The Printworks, 1 Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 7ND licensed for:

 Live music, recorded music, entertainment similar to live / recorded music, 
films, indoor sporting events plays, the sale of alcohol to be consumed on or 
off the premises

o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 01:00
o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 02:00

 Late night refreshment:

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 01:00

5



o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 02:00.

Odeon, Surrey Quays Leisure Park, Redriff Road, London SE16 7LL licensed 
for:

 Live music, recorded music entertainment similar to live / recorded music, films 
performance of dance, plays

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 the following day

 Late night refreshment 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00 the following day

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises

o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 01:00 the following day.

Hollywood Bowl, 3A Teredo Street, London SE16 7LW licensed for:

 Films and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 01:00 

 Indoor sporting events:

o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 01:00 

 Recorded music:

o Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 01:30.

Leadbelly's Bar & Kitchen, Unit C, Montreal House, Surrey Quays Road, 
London SE16 7AQ licensed for:

 Recorded music and the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the 
premises

o Monday to Thursday: 09:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 09:00 to 00:30 the following day
o Sunday: 09:00 to 23:00

 Late night refreshment:

o Monday to Thursday: 23:00 to 23:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to
[...]
 or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing.

49. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee

50. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council has 
multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as 
the planning authority.

51. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially.  It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing 
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader 
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must 
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

52. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that 
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of 
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 

10



give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

53. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

54. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

55. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

56. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

57. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

58. Members 
[...]
 am unable to comment fully without these policies, it is for this reason that I Object 
to the granting of this license until I am satisfied the policy is sufficient to promote the 
prevention of crime and public nuisance licensing objectives. 

I welcome the opportunity to engage with the applicant prior to any potential licensing 
hearing. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Ian Clements 362MD 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
Tel:   0207 232 6756 

34



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 18 January 2019 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: Unit 1 Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays Road, SE16 2XU 

Application for a premises licence  

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Venue Lab 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Plays; films, indoor sporting events, boxing or wrestling entertainment, live music, recorded
music, performance of dance and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded
music and performance of dance on Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 01:00 the following
day and on Sunday from 08:00 to 00:00

• Late night refreshment on Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00 the following day and
on Sunday from 23:00 to 00:00

• Supply of alcohol (on and off  the premises) on Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 01:00
the following day and on Sunday from 08:00 to 00:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 01:00 the following
day and on Sunday from 08:00 to 00:00

Non Standard Timings requested 

• That on News Years Eve licensable activities shall also be permitted between the end of
the hours permitted for licensable activities on New Years Eve to the start of the hours
permitted for licensable activities on New Years Day

• That on News Years Eve licensable activities shall also be permitted between the end of
the hours permitted for opening on New Years Eve to the start of the hours permitted for
opening hours on New Years Day

The premises is described as ‘The premises will operate as a multi functional event space and 
entertainment venue with a maximum capacity of 1,500 people in line with granted planning 
permission. Flexibility is required to market the premises for different types of events’.  

The premises is situated within Canada Water Major Town Centre Area. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 – 2020 and 
relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. 

35



The appropriate closing times for different types of premises within the licensing policy are as 
follows: 

Closing time for Restaurants and Cafes - Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for Friday 
and Saturday is 01:00 hours 
Closing time for Public Houses Wine bars or other drinking establishments - Sunday to 
Thursday is 23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 00:00 hours 
Closing time for Hotel bars and guest houses - No restrictions for residents 
Closing time for Night Clubs (with sui generis planning classification) - Monday to Thursday 
is 01:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 03:00 hours and for Sunday 00:00 hours 
Closing time for Off-Licences and alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets is 00:00 hours 
daily 
Closing time for Take-away establishment - Sunday to Thursday is 00:00 hours and for 
Friday and Saturday is 01:00 hours 
Closing time for Cinemas and Theatres is 02:00 hours daily 
Closing time for Vessels is 23:00 hours daily 
Closing time for qualifying members club is 02:00 hours daily 

The application has not left any time between the last sale of alcohol ‘on sales’ and the 
closing time when patrons should have left the premises this can lead to conflict between staff 
and the customer having purchased an alcoholic drink for consumption on the premises 
minutes before closing time and 
[...]
clients are keen to meet your concerns with conditions which would be appropriate and 
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives.  
  
I look forward to hearing from you. 
  

40



Party 1 

From: 

Sent: Saturday, January 05, 2019 6:35 AM 
To: Regen, Licensing 

Subject: RE: Objection to Licensing Application. Private & Confidential 

Dear Licensing Officer, 

Please find below an objection to the notice of application for the grant of a premises license under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2013.  

We understand that Venue Lab Limited has applied for the grant of a Premises Licence for: Unit 1, 
Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 2XU.  

In principal and broadly speaking, activities that promote the culture and the arts are generally 
welcome. However, the reason for the objection is as follows:  

 The request for the late night refreshment Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 01.00 and the
following morning Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 feels excessive because this part of Canada
Water/Surrey Quays unlike other parts is mainly residential and therefore, this needs to be
taken reasonably into consideration and the request declined. It is my opinion that the
activity should be restricted to 23:00 pm Monday to Sunday.

 Furthermore, the request to keep the premises open Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 01:00 and
Sunday 08:00 to 00:00 seems unreasonable given the location is near residential blocs and
therefore, in the spirit of fairness all activities should be restricted to 23:00 pm at the very
latest to avoid noise pollution and disturbance from patrons leaving the premises.

In the spirit of fairness, we have lived locally for a long time and therefore wish for our tenant rights 
to be respected. We should be able to enjoy respite and quiet enjoyment within our homes as many 
of us work or have personal commitments. Furthermore, there are many tenants who are suffering 
ailments and illnesses and require quiet enjoyment therefore any activity followin
[...]


s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX D
43



 

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
1 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Chandni Restaurant, 134a 
Thurlow Park Road, London SE21 8HN

Ward(s) or groups affected: Dulwich Wood

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Chandni 
Restaurant Limited to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Chandni Restaurant, 134a Thurlow Park 
Road, London SE21 8HN.

2. Notes:

 The application seeks to vary the premises licence held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as Chandni Restaurant, 134a 
Thurlow Park Road, London SE21 8HN under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not under consideration at this 
meeting. 

 Paragraph 7 of this report provides a summary of the existing premises licence.  
A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix A.

 Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix B. A map showing the location of the premises is attached as 
Appendix E.

 Paragraphs 12 to 23 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application by the responsible authorities and local resident and 
are attached in Appendices C and D. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark the licen
[...]
tors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that 
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of 
relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

54. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

55. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The Code applies to Members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, Members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

56. Under the Human Rights Act 1998 the sub committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the Borough.

57. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was no
[...]
                      APPENDIX D 

xxxxx 

         xxxxx 

   xxxxx 

Tel : xxxxx 

Mob : xxxxx 

  xxxxx 

  February 5th 2018 

Chandni Raja -  Licensing Application No  : 865757 

The Dulwich Society opposed the above application. 

They believe that an extension of opening hours until 02.30 am on Fridays and Saturdays  by a 

licensed restaurant which plays  music and has a busy take-away trade, is likely to result in increasing 

( rather than preventing)  both nuisance and crime and disorder in what is largely a residential area. 

The extension sought to opening hours might be appropriate for, say, a bar or night club  served by 

good public transport in a part of Southwark with an already busy night-time economy ( as per 

recommended closing times for such establishments in Southwark’s Licensing Code ) but is not 

appropriate here.   

If this application is granted, it could be the thin end of the wedge, with other similar establishments 

using it as a precedent for seeking similar extensions. 

XXXX  On Behalf of The Dulwich Society 

90

mailto:brambles48@gmail.com


APPENDIX E
91



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Richard Earis, environmental protection 
team
Clizia Deidda, public health
P.C. Ian Clements
P.C. Graham White

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  19 February 2019

1
1
1
1
1

1
By email
By email

6

15


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Unit 1, Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 2XU
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Chandni Restaurant, 134a Thurlow Park Road, London SE21 8HN
	APPENDIX A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 1 March 2019

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 1 
March 2019 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Kath Whittam advised that the premises known as Unit 1, Canada Water Retail 
Park, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 2XU was in her ward but that she had not made 
representations and that she had not had any correspondence in relation to this 
application.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 1 March 2019

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: UNIT 1, CANADA WATER RETAIL PARK, SURREY QUAYS 
ROAD, LONDON SE16 2XU 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The licensing sub-committee heard from a local resident objecting to the application.  
Members had questions for the local resident.

It was noted that the responsible authorities had conciliated with the applicant.

Both parities were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.28am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.45am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Venue Lab Limited for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Unit 1, 
Canada Water Retail Park, Surrey Quays Road, London SE16 2XU be granted as follows:

The provision of plays, films, indoor 
sporting events, boxing or wrestling 
entertainment, live music, performance 
of dance, anything similar to live music, 
recorded music and performance of 
dance

Sunday to Tuesday: 08:00 to 23:00
Wednesday to Saturday: 08:00 to 00:30

Late night refreshment Wednesday to Saturday: 23:00 to 00:30

Supply of alcohol on and off the 
premises 

Sunday to Tuesday: 08:00 to 23:00
Wednesday to Saturday: 08:00 to 00:30

Opening hours Sunday to Tuesday: 08:00 to 23:30
Wednesday to Saturday: 08:00 to 01:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in Section M of the 
application form, conditions conciliated with the responsible authorities during conciliation 
and the following conditions imposed by the licensing sub-committee:

1. That a direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises is open.  The telephone number is to be made 
available to residents in the vicinity. 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 1 March 2019

2. That the dispersal policy will provide details of the temporary taxi rank established 
by the premises.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who advised that the 
company, Venue Lab Limited, was a specialist company that brought derelict building back to life.  
The premises at Unit 5 would operate as a multi functional events space and entertainment venue 
with a maximum capacity of 1,500 people in line with granted planning permission. Flexibility is 
required to market the premises for different types of events.  The applicant had an unrivalled set of 
premises none of which had any licensing issues in terms of enforcement or review.

The licensing sub-committee heard from another person who in principal supported 
premises that promoted culture and arts generally but objected to aspects of the 
application, in particular the operation of the premises beyond 23:00 hours was considered 
excessive as the premises is located in a residential area, which would impact on the local 
residents right to quiet enjoyment within their homes and potentially would impact on the 
residents health and well-being adversely.  The premises also sought a maximum capacity 
of 1,500 and concern was raised as to how patrons would be navigated to the transport. 

The licensing sub-committee noted that all the responsible authorities had conciliated and 
agreed conditions.

The premises licence application included an extensive operation schedule and the 
applicant conciliated with the responsible authorities. The applicant also operated the Print 
Works premises in the area which neither responsible authorities or the local objector 
(‘other person’) had any real concerns of therefore no overwhelming reason could be 
found to refuse the application. The conditions that this sub-committee have imposed will 
address the fears the local resident(s) may have.  On this basis, the application is granted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way 

may appeal against the decision.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 1 March 2019

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHANDNI RESTAURANT, 134A THURLOW PARK ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 8HN 

It was noted that this item had been deferred to 21 March 2019, at the request of the 
applicant.

The meeting ended at 11.50 am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


